	20:14:04:04.  Appraisal not required. To determine whether or not an appraisal is needed under this article in connection with a federally related transaction, a financial institution shall comply with the threshold levels set by the federal financial institutions regulatory agencies, as applicable. Threshold levels are specified in § 20:14:04:05.

	An appraisal performed by a state-certified general, state-certified residential, or state-licensed appraiser is not required for any of the following real estate-related financial transactions:

	(1)  The transaction value threshold level is less than that required by the applicable regulatory agency;

	(2)  A lien on real estate has been taken as collateral solely through an abundance of caution, and the terms of the transaction as a consequence have not been made more favorable than they would have been in the absence of a lien;

	(3)  A lease of real estate is entered into, unless the lease is the economic equivalent of a purchase or sale of the lapsed real estate;

	(4)  There is a subsequent transaction resulting from a maturing extension of credit meeting the following conditions:

		(a)  The borrower has performed satisfactorily according to the original terms;
		(b)  No new moneys have been advanced other than as previously agreed;
		(c)  The credit standing of the borrower has not deteriorated; and
		(d)  There has been no obvious and material deterioration in market conditions or physical aspects of the property which would threaten the institution's collateral protection; or

	(5)  A regulated institution purchases a loan or interest in a loan, pooled loans, or interests in real estate, including mortgage-backed securities; however, the appraisal prepared for each pooled loan or real estate interest must meet the requirements of this section, if applicable.

	Source: 18 SDR 36, effective August 25, 1991; 23 SDR 113, effective January 12, 1997.
	General Authority: SDCL 36-21B-3.
	Law Implemented: SDCL 36-21B-1, 36-21B-3(8).

